

2d Civil No. B202085

COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

JOSEPHINE LARNER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

PACIFIC HEALTH CORPORATION,

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court
Honorable Irving Feffer, Judge Presiding
Case No. BC322049

**OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT'S REQUEST
FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE**

FISHER, SPARKS, GRAYSON & WOLFE
Jerry R. Sparks, SBN 166292
David R. Fisher, SBN 119773
9401 Wilshire Boulevard, 11th Floor
Beverly Hills, California 90212
(310) 278-4300 // Fax (310) 278-5430

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374
Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 // Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
LOS ANGELES DOCTORS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATES, LP dba LOS
ANGELES METROPOLITAN MEDICAL CENTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. A REVIEWING COURT SHOULD NOT JUDICIALLY NOTICE MATERIALS OUTSIDE THE RECORD AND PRESENTED FOR THE FIRST TIME AT THE CLOSE OF APPELLATE BRIEFING.	1
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR NOTICING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS AND REGULATORY HISTORY MATERIALS AT ISSUE.	2
A. The Settlement Agreements Are Not Judicially Noticeable.	2
1. The agreements are not in the trial court record and Ms. Larner has presented no compelling reason for this Court to consider them.	3
2. Parties' private contracts are not judicially noticeable as facts not subject to reasonable dispute.	4
B. It Is Too Late To Introduce New Regulatory History Materials That Could Have Been Presented In The Trial Court, Or At The Very Least, At The Outset Of Appellate Briefing.	5
1. Ms. Larner withheld the regulatory history materials until after LAMMC could no longer respond to them.	5
2. Ms. Larner has offered no persuasive justification for introducing new regulatory history snippets at this late stage of the proceedings.	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
III. IF THE COURT GRANTS MS. LARNER'S REQUEST, IT MUST GIVE LAMMC AN OPPORTUNITY TO ADDRESS THE NEW MATERIALS.	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Brosterhous v. State Bar of California (1995) 12 Cal.4th 315	1
City of Oakland v. Hassey (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1477	1, 6
Don Jose’s Restaurant, Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 115	3
Gould v. Maryland Sound Industries, Inc. (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1137	4
Hoveida v. Scripps Health (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1466	3
Neighbours v. Buzz Oates Enterprises (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 325	2
People v. Hamilton (1986) 191 Cal.App.3d Supp. 13	9
People v. Preslie (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 486	1
Singh v. Superior Court (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 387	5, 6, 8

Statutes

Evidence Code sections:	
452	4
455	8
459	8
California Code of Regulations, title 8, § 11050	5-7
